

**REQUEST FOR CITY COUNCIL ACTION** 

Meeting Date: October 6, 2020

AGENDA ITEM NO.	ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT:	PRESENTED BY:
	Finance	Aimee Tihonovich

**ITEM:** Resolution 2020-33 to certify delinquent accounts to the Chaffee County Treasurer.

**BACKGROUND:** Chaffee County Treasurer Dee Dee Copper requires a certified list of delinquent water, sewer and special charges to be added to the 2020 tax roll and collected in the same manner as other taxes are collected. The attached Resolution authorizes this process and attached is the list of delinquent accounts to be certified. This list shall be updated through the end of the month to reflect any payments received prior to us submitting the list to the County Treasurer.

There are seven delinquent water and sewer accounts requiring certification for 2020. This number is one more than the six accounts certified in 2019. The majority of these accounts are, simply put, delinquent accounts. In past years the majority of these accounts were for distressed properties including, but not limited to; properties in foreclosure, properties of deceased owners where the estate is not paying bills as well as abandoned properties.

## **STAFF RECOMMENDATION:**

Staff recommends passing the resolution.

**SUGGESTED MOTION:** A Council person should make a motion to approve Resolution 2020-33, a resolution certifying delinquent water, sewer and special charges to the Chaffee County Treasurer to be added to the 2020 tax role and authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to sign the Order.

Followed by a second and then roll call vote.

Attachments Exhibit A, List of delinquent accounts